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CUP-01878-2021, SPR-01879-2021, OAK-01880-2021

5856 Fairview Place
(AIN 2055-027-072)

Request for 1) approval of a Conditional Use Permit and Site
Plan/Architectural Review Permit to add 1,382 square feet to
an existing single-family residence, convert the existing 438-
square-foot garage into habitable space, and add 789 square
feet for a new attached three-car garage located on a hillside
lot, 2) approval of an Oak Tree Permit to encroach into the
dripline of two oak trees, and 3) to make a finding of
exemption under the California Environmental Quality Act.

Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per §15301 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines.

Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve
Conditional Use Permit Case No. 01878-2021, Site
Plan/Architectural Review Case No. SPR-01879-2021, and
Oak Tree Permit Case No. OAK-01880-2021 subject to
conditions, based on the findings of the attached Draft
Resolution.

Residential Very Low Density — Old Agoura Design Overlay —
Equestrian Overlay Districts (RV-OA-EQ)

Residential Very Low Density (RV)
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. PROJECT BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION

Clive Dawson, the applicant for the property owner, Braden Pollock, is requesting
approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and Site Plan/Architectural Review (SPR)
permit to construct an addition of 1,382 square feet (sq. ft.) to an existing 2,477-square-
foot, single-family residence, convert an existing 438 sq. ft., attached two-car garage into
livable space, and construct a new 789-square-foot, attached three-car garage on a
65,759-square-foot lot. The Project includes additional site upgrades such as new decks
at the rear of the structure, a front patio with a new pedestrian walkway from the street,
fencing, and landscaping. The property is located within the Old Agoura neighborhood
and is zoned Residential Very Low Density, with an Old Agoura Design Overlay, and
Equestrian Overlay (RV-OA-EQ), with a General Plan land use designation of Residential
Very Low Density (RV).

As seen in Figure 1 (Vicinity Map), the lot is sited on the east side of Fairview Place and
east of the intersection of Fairview Place and Balkins Drive. Fairview Place cuts off at the
northwest corner of the lot and then continues north.

Figure 1 (Vicinity Map)
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Source: LA County Assessor Portal

The lot is surrounded by other custom-built single-family residences on lots at least an
acre or more. The lot and surrounding areas are also heavily covered with trees and other
mature landscaping, including oak trees. Much of the terrain in the area is hillside,
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including the subject lot that is set below street level (Fairview Place) and slopes
downward towards the east (rear) property line at an average slope of 17.8 percent. As
the lot consists of an average slope of ten percent or steeper, the application is subject
to the Hillside Ordinance and design standards.

The lot is irregularly-shaped and has been previously developed with a single-family
residence sited midway at the base of the hill from the street, an accessory building at the
rear yard closest to the east property line, and a concrete-horseshoe-shaped driveway
with two points of access. The lot also contains a 25-foot-wide easement parallel to the
front (west) property line for Southern California Gas Company. Additionally, parallel to
the north property line, five feet of the 25-foot-wide Southern California Gas Company
easement encroaches into the property. A flood hazard area was recorded with Los
Angeles County (PM 187-023) which begins on the northwest corner of the lot and
undulates downward toward the southeast corner.

Project Description
The proposed scope of work is as follows:

Building Construction

¢ EXxisting residence (excluding garage) 2,477 sq. ft.
¢ Proposed additions: Master Bedroom/Bathroom 73 sq. ft.
= Utility/Storage 233 sq. ft.

= Entry 136 sq. ft.

» Den/Library/Studio 940 sq. ft.

s Proposed conversion of existing garage 438 sq. ft.
Total Residence: 4,297 sq. ft.

o New three-car garage (attached) 789 sq. ft.

Site Improvements

+ New front patio and rear decks;
New 5-foot-wide cart path;
New pedestrian walkway from street;
New split-rail fencing;
New retaining walls; and
Landscaping.

Legislative Review

In the Agoura Hills Municipal Code (AHMC) §9223.8, a threshold! is provided that
subjects Site Plan Reviews to administrative or Director-level review, however, the scope
of the Project exceeds the thresholds and is, therefore, considered a substantial remodel.
Substantial remodels, as stated in §9223.9, are subject to review and approval by the
Planning Commission.

" AHMC §9223.8 - Where the gross floor area of the residence as originally constructed exceeds thirty-six
hundred (3,600) square feet: additions that do not exceed thirty (30) percent of the original gross floor area
of the residence.
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CUP-01878-2021, SPR-01879-2021 & OAK-01880-2021

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

The proposed structure is subject to the design and development standards set forth

under the AHMC §9221 (RV - Zoning) and §9652 (Hillside Development). Table 1
provides a summary and indicates the proposed Project meets those standards.
Table 1 — Zoning Conformance
ai\éﬂi?g::::?tt Allowed/Req'd Existing Proposed Comments
LOT DIMENSIONS (sq. ft.)
Size 43,560 sq. ft. min. | 65,759 sq. ft. 65,759 sq. ft. Complies
Lot Width 205 ft. avg. 205 ft. avg. Complies
Lot Depth 3791 avg. 379 avg. Complies
BUILDING AREA (sq. ft.)
First Floor 2,277 sq. ft. | 4,297 sq. ft. Complies
Attached Garage? 438 sq. ft. 789 sq. ft. Complies
Accessory Building 1,047 sq. ft. | 1,047 sq. ft. Complies
Total Building 3,962 sq. ft. | 6,133 sq. ft. Complies
SETBACKS (ft.)
Front Yard (west) to :
cront Yard (west S 62.71 ft. 25 ft. Complies
To Property Line 82.71 ft. 50 ft. Complies
Rear Yard (east) 25 ft. min. 172 ft. 172 ft. No Change
Side Yard (north) to .
Side Yard {north) o 66.92 ft. 46.92 ft. Complies
To Property Line 71.92 ft. 51.92 ft. Complies
Side Yard (south) 12 ft. min. 40.42 ft. 23.58 ft. Complies
LOT COVERAGE (%) 25% max. 18% 22%
Main Structure 4297 sq.1./65%
Garage 789sq./1.1%
Accessory Building 1,047sq../15% | Complies
Patios/Decks 2090sq.1t./ 3.1%
Driveways 3680sq.1./55%
Hardscape?® 2549 sq. 1./3.8%
OPEN SPACE (%) 47.5% min. 82% 78% Complies
HEIGHT 2stories or 35, | 44 ¢ 14 .4 Complies
whichever is less

2 AHMC §9654.6 — All single-family dwellings are required to provide a minimum of two covered parking
spaces within a garage and minimum interior clearance of 10 ft. by 20 ft. for each space provided

(§9654.3(C)).

® Hardscape calculation includes stairs/steps, retaining walls, and paved areas exclusive of patios.
4 AHMC §9607.1(B) limits the heights of structures located on a hillside.
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A. Site Plan and Buildings

The existing one-story, single-family residence is located at the base of a hill that slopes
down towards the east. The bulk of the proposed additions will be located at the front of
the house and extend the structure towards the front property line, while still maintaining
the required setbacks. The additions will form wing-like structures on the north and south
ends of the existing “T” shaped residence.

On the north side of the residence, the proposed addition will consist of the new 789-
square-foot, attached three-car garage. The proposed garage doors will face north,
towards the existing 25-foot-wide driveway apron and motor court. As such, the driveway
will also be improved and resurfaced with concrete to accommodate vehicles. On the
south side of the residence, the existing 438-square-foot attached two-car garage will be
converted into habitable space for additional living room area. The subject application
also includes a proposed addition of 940 sq. ft. for a den/library, and studio, forming the
new south wing of the residence. The new size of the single-family residence, excluding
the proposed garage, will be 4,297 sq. ft.

While the rear yard setback will remain unchanged, the front yard setback will be reduced.
The front yard setback was analyzed using the distance from both the easement line and
the property line to the structure, resulting in 25 feet (ft.) and 50 ft., respectively. Both are
consistent with the requirements of the zoning district. The north side yard setback was

Figure 2 (Annotated Site Plan)
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also analyzed against the easement line and the property line, and as a result, the setback
was reduced to 46.9 ft. and 51.9 ft., respectively. Lastly, the south yard setback will be
reduced to 53.5 ft. Although most of the setbacks will be reduced, they will all still be
consistent with the requirements of the zoning district, as seen in Table 1.

To promote a consistent and compatible design with the neighborhood, the Project was
also analyzed against the Old Agoura Design Guidelines (OADG), within the Architectural
Design Standards and Guidelines (ADS&G). The ADS&G consists of recommended
maximum floor areas on residential lots within the Old Agoura (OA) Overlay District. The
main residence, accessory structures, and other roofed structures are all accounted for
when calculating the maximum floor area. For a 65,759-square-foot-lot, the maximum
recommended floor area of all structures is 5,715 sq. ft. Due to the approximate 18-
percent-slope on the lot, a slope factor of 0.97 is applied to the original calculation as
dictated by Table 2 of the OADG. Applying the slope factor thereby reduces the maximum
floor area to 5,544 sq. ft. The total floor area provided, as it pertains to this project, is
5,443 sq. ft. and accounts for the allowed exemptions® listed in the ADS&G.

The purpose of the RV district is to “minimize grading and visual impacts of
developments....” As such, the Zoning Ordinance, in the City’s municipal code, has
prescribed a maximum of 25 percent lot coverage for the district. The lot coverage or
building site coverage includes the footprints of all structures, including the single-family
residence and its additions, the proposed garage addition, and the accessory building.
The lot coverage calculation also includes the uncovered decks and patios, stairs/steps,
retaining walls, driveways, and walkways with a non-permeable surface (e.g. concrete,
asphalt, etc.). The Project provides a 22 percent lot coverage; therefore, it is consistent
with the requirement.

B. Architectural Design

The existing one-story-single-family residence is low-profile in design. in keeping with the
ADS&G (specifically the OADG), the proposed additions and exterior modifications will
continue the low-profile design and incorporate Spanish-style architecture. The proposed
additions will feature a low-pitched-gable-terra cotta-concrete roof (3:12), with brown-faux
rafter tails. The front door and garage door will be a natural dark oak color, while all other
windows and doors will be an aluminum-clad Mediterranean/turquoise-colored frame.
The entire exterior of the building, including other exterior walls (i.e.: retaining walls and
trash enclosure) will be resurfaced and painted to a smooth white stucco.

The single-family residence will also feature new barbeque amenities on the new terra
cotta tiled decks and incorporate the existing spa with the deck design. To conceal
unsightly uses, a new trash enclosure is also proposed on the west side of the residence,
adjacent to the new garage. The additions will wrap the sides of the uncovered front patio
and will feature a pea gravel surface with a mix of stone pavers. The front patio is the
terminus of the proposed walkway that undulates upwards to the street. It is composed
of concrete steps and stone pavers. The use of natural materials, such as wood and

5 The OA Design Guidelines exempts garages up to 690 sqg. ft. from the maximum floor area calculation.
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stone, and earth-toned colors, such as terra cotta, are in line with the recommendations
of the OADG and the ADS&G.

C. Hillside

The Hillside Ordinance and its design standards are applied to properties with average
slopes that exceed 10 percent. The purpose of the hillside standards is to encourage
minimal grading, protect residents from geologic hazards, and preserve scenic
viewsheds. The Project is subject to the hillside design standards as the lot's average
slope is approximately 18 percent. As such, the development is subject to an open space
requirement of at least 47.5 percent, of which they have provided approximately 78
percent. In addition to open space, the structure and its additions are restricted from
exceeding height limitations dictated by AHMC §9607.1(B) which states that properties
with a higher average elevation at the front lot line than rear lot line cannot exceed 15 ft.
above the average elevation of the front lot line. Though the RV district allows structures
up to 35 ft. in height, the Hillside Ordinance adds more restrictions to the heights of
buildings. In connection to the proposed project, the average elevation of the site’s front
lot line is 1,035 ft. and the height of the structure rises to an elevation of 1,041 ft.
Therefore, the structure exceeds the elevation of the front lot line by only 6 ft., which is
below the 15-foot maximum allowed by the Zoning Ordinance. The overall height of the
residence with the proposed additions is approximately 14 ft. from the finished grade to
the ridge of the roof.

The additions would resuit in minimal site grading with an estimated cut of 500 cubic yards
(CY) and an import of 180 CY for an estimated fill of 680 CY, primarily along the new
pedestrian walkway at the front yard, the new cart path to the rear yard, and along the
driveway area for the new garage. The plans and geotechnical report have also been
reviewed by the City’s Geotechnical Engineering Consultant and found the Project to be
acceptable.

D. Equestrian (EQ) Overlay District

The Project site is within the EQ Overlay District, which requires that a horse-keeping
area of at least 1,500 sq. ft. be identified on the property for equestrian purposes.
Although horse-keeping-related structures and fencing are not required as part of the
development of the site, 1,540 sq. ft. of contiguous open space dedicated for future horse-
keeping is identified on the southwest corner of the property, adjacent to the new
pedestrian walkway.

E. Old Agoura (OA) Design Overlay District

The intent of the OA Design Overlay District is to preserve Old Agoura’s unique semi-
rural character through the establishment of special standards and design guidelines. The
District calls for residential development to embrace an eclectic, rural style that preserves
the equestrian nature of the area. The Project is consistent with the District and other
neighboring Old Agoura residences through the incorporation of natural materials such
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as wood and wood-like materials, stones, permeable pavement, horse-keeping, and
preserved open and natural space. The proposed additions and exterior remodel of the
residence also meet the OADG in the ADS&G with regard to the maximum recommended
square feet.

F. Public Works/Engineering Department

The Public Works/Engineering Department reviewed the civil engineering plans. The
applicant has incorporated equestrian fencing along the public right-of-way as requested.
Several catch basins for stormwater runoff are proposed along the new retaining wall
abutting the front patio, which drains onto a new riprap outfall within the flood hazard area.
An erosion control plan was also reviewed and will be implemented along with additional
conditions as specified by the City’s Public Works Engineer.

G. Landscaping

One of Old Agoura’s design goals is to promote a natural environment and maintain the
rural character of the area. The existing lot contains heavy natural landscaping on the
sides (north and south) and the rear (east). Itis composed of mature oak trees and various
pines and sycamore trees—all of which are to remain. New landscaping is primarily
located within the front yard. As a result, four trees are proposed to be removed to
accommodate the new features of the site such as a decomposed granite walkway that
crosses the front yard from the south to the north, and new steps with a retaining wall on
the north side leading to the driveway. The proposed landscape plan includes a
combination of native and non-native, but compatible species, including trees, shrubs,
and ground cover that range from low to medium water use. Several of the plants such
as the lemon trees and various succulents will be potted within the front patio. West of
the front patio’s retaining wall, will be two Swan Hill olive trees.

Boulders are proposed in several areas within the front yard and path lights along the
new walkways, cart path, and driveway are also proposed. All areas that are disturbed
will be hydroseeded. The proposed lighting will not result in exceeding one-foot-candle at
the property lines and all are proposed to be below 3000 kelvin. The Los Angeles County
Fire Department's Fuel Modification Unit, which addresses wildfire hazards based on
vegetation and location, has reviewed the landscaping plans and has provided approval.

H. Oak Trees

The property contains, and is surrounded by, a total of 37 protected oak trees and 28 of
the trees are out of range from the proposed additions and site disturbances. All trees will
remain and none are proposed to be removed. Minor encroachments into two of the outer
driplines of the oak trees are needed specifically for two to four-foot fills for the new cart
path. These disturbances are at least 12 ft. from the trunks of the two trees. Additionally,
three of the southern bordering oaks’ protected zones and outer driplines will be
encroached by the cart path and a one-foot wall, but will not require any fill. The
encroachments will not require the removal of more than 10 percent of the canopy or root
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system of the total oak trees on and off-site. The City's Oak Tree Consultant has reviewed
the report and has issued conditions of approval with mitigation measures. Certification
from the property owner's Oak Tree Arborist will be required prior to the final inspection.

. General Plan Consistency

Staff finds the Project will be consistent with the following applicable General Plan
goals and policies:

Goal LU-7: Livable and Quality Neighborhoods. Neighborhoods that provide a variety of
housing types, densities, and design, and mix of uses and services that support the needs
of their residents.

e Policy LU-7.1 Neighborhood Conservation. Maintain the uses, densities,
character, amenities, and quality of Agoura Hills’ residential neighborhoods,
recognizing their contribution to the City’s identity, economic value, and quality of
life for residents.

e Policy LU-7.2 Housing Character and Design. Require that new and renovated
housing within existing single- and multi-family neighborhoods be located and
designed to maintain their distinguishing characteristics and qualities, including
prevailing lot sizes; building form, scale, massing, and relationship to street
frontages; architectural design; landscape; property setbacks; and comparable
elements. Continue to implement the City's Architectural Design Standards and
Guidelines to ensure that residential units are designed to sustain the high level of
architectural design quality and the character of the existing landforms that
characterize the Agoura Hills neighborhoods, in consideration of the following
principles as identified in the City Architectural Design Standards and Guidelines:

o Harmony with the natural landforms and native vegetation

o Response to the local climate (through proper building orientation,
appropriate glazing, use of overhangs, shading devices, native vegetation,
etc.)

o Reflection of the highest standards of adjacent buildings and the
neighborhood style[s], proportions, colors, and materials.

Goal LU-8 Residential Very Low— and Residential Low-Density Neighborhoods (Old
Agoura). Residential neighborhoods containing very low-and low-density housing
reflecting Agoura Hills’ history and designed to respect their environmental setting.

o Policy LU-8.1 Neighborhood Identity. Promote and maintain the integrity of Old
Agoura residential neighborhoods for their low-density large estates, rustic
character, non-urban infrastructure, and keeping of horses and other farm animals.

» Policy LU-8.2 Development Compatibility with Community Character. Require that
renovation of existing and construction of new housing and property improvements
respect the characteristics that distinguish Old Agoura, including its topography,
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parcel sizes, housing scale and form, non-urban infrastructure, and some
streetscapes (no sidewalks, curbs and gutters, and street lighting), and equestrian
trails.

e Policy LU-8.3 Integration of Development with Natural Setting. Require that
buildings be located, scaled, and designed to reflect the existing terrain and
minimize grading to the maximum extent possible. Structures shall be integrated
into the hillsides, taking care to preserve the viewsheds and natural ridgelines.

e Policy LU-8.4 Property Setbacks. Encourage variable setbacks to enhance
streetscape character and increase building separation.

e Policy LU-8.5 Building Materials and Colors. Limit exterior building materials to
those that have the appearance of materials that are characteristic of rural
environments.

e Policy LU-8.6 Landscaping. Require that on-site landscapes transition smoothly
to the natural undeveloped open areas.

o Policy LU-8.7 Open Spaces. Encourage the provision of open space areas
suitable for horses or other farm animals, thereby enhancing the equestrian and
rural character of the area.

Goal LU-9 Single-Family Neighborhoods. Maintenance of the identity, scale, and
character of the City's distinct residential neighborhoods.

¢ Policy LU-9.1 Neighborhood Identity. Maintain the distinguishing characteristics
that differentiate by topography, parcel size, housing scale and form, and public
streetscapes in Agoura Hills’ single-family neighborhoods.

Analysis: The Project’s additions and exterior remodel are consistent with Goals LU-7,
LU-8 and LU-9, and their policies. The Project will maintain the neighborhood’s diverse
architectural design. The design will maintain privacy for all adjacent neighbors of the
residence by providing more than the required minimum setbacks for the zoning district.
Site grading will be minimal with minimal fill as it aims to mimic the natural grade and
slope all while incorporating features such as a pedestrian walkway from the right-of-way
and a permeable cart path for ease of access to the rear. A combination of native and
non-native, but compatible vegetation species will be incorporated into the landscape.

The Project incorporates OADG by using natural and natural-appearing materials. The
exterior remodel of the existing residence features an open patio and decks, Spanish-
style architecture and materials, and an overall low-profile structure to minimize mass and
visual disturbance for the hillside. The development is designed to maintain the identity
of the neighborhood by also incorporating and designating a horse-keeping area.
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Ill.  FINDINGS

A. Site Plan Review: AHMC §9677.5

Finding A.  The proposed use is consistent with the objectives and provisions of Article
IX (Zoning) of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code and the purposes of the land use district
in which the use is located.

Analysis: The RV zoning district allows for the development and modification of single-
family residences. The Project meets the City's minimum development standards for the
zoning district concerning lot coverage, lot size, building height as it applies to the zoning
district and hillside areas, and the number of stories, setbacks, and all other applicable
development standards, including other Hillside requirements. The Project proposes to
convert the two-car garage into habitable space and replace it with a three-car garage
that is still consistent with the parking requirements for single-family residences. It meets
the architectural design standards as described in the OA Design Overlay District and
designates horse-keeping space as required by the EQ Overlay District. The Project
complies with the finding.

Finding B.  The proposed use and the manner in which it will be operated or maintained
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or general welfare.

Analysis: The proposed use is and will remain a single-family residence. The existing
residence is on a legally created lot. Existing access on and off the lot is through two
driveways off Fairview Place and Balkins Drive; both will be maintained and improved to
meet Fire Department access standards. No construction is proposed within the
designated flood hazard area and the adjacent driveway will be resurfaced as concrete
to accommodate vehicles. The proposed fencing along the street is open to ensure
visibility of traffic while exiting from the lot. The additions to the residence will not encroach
into the required setbacks and will allow adjacent properties to have a clear visual of the
street from their driveways. The proposed landscaping and its location were reviewed
and approved by the Los Angeles County Fire Department’'s Fuel Modification Unit and
will not be detrimental to public health. Geological and geotechnical studies have been
reviewed by the City Geotechnical consultant and found to comply with applicable codes,
guidelines, and standards of practice. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding C. The proposed use shall not conflict with the character and design of the
buildings and open space in the surrounding area.

Analysis: The existing single-family residence and its additions and the accessory
building is an allowed use within the zoning district. It meets the lot coverage, height, and
setbacks prescribed by the zone. Many of the residences in the neighborhood are
independently designed and unique in that the floor plans and architectural styles vary.
The existing residence and additions, though independently designed, are compatible
with the character of the existing neighborhood as most have been designed based on
the OADG in the City’s ADS&G. The Project will maintain more than the required amount
of open space as required by the Hillside design standards. The Project would also
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preserve all on-site oak trees. Therefore, the use will not conflict with the character,
design, and open space in the surrounding area. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding D.  The proposed use will comply with each of the applicable provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance, except for approved variances or modifications.

Analysis: The Project is consistent with the RV zoning district’s requirements for building
height, lot coverage, lot size, and fence and wall heights as described in Table 1 — Zoning
Conformance. It will also meet the Hillside area building height requirements as it will not
exceed 15 feet above the average elevation of the front lot line. The residence and its
proposed additions will also meet the minimum required side, rear, and front yard
setbacks. The Project is also consistent with the OA Design Overlay with respect to the
maximum recommended floor area and aesthetics. A future horse-keeping area is also
designated making the project consistent with the EQ Overlay. The Project does not
require any variances or modifications. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding E.  The proposed use is consistent with the city’s general plan.

Analysis: As discussed in Section |l. Staff Analysis of the General Plan Consistency
section of this report, the Project is consistent with Goal LU-7, LU-8, and LU-9 which
dictate that house types, densities and design be diversified and which recognizes the
contribution of the Project to the City’s identity and quality of life for residents.
Additionally, the Project complies with the neighborhood identity as the use as a single-
family residence would be maintained in a way that will meet the district’s development
standards. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding F.  The proposed use preserves and enhances the particular character and
assets of the surrounding area and its harmonious development.

Analysis: The addition to the existing single-family residence is consistent with the
existing neighborhood and character as most of the lots have been developed as single-
family residences. In conformance with the existing neighborhood, the addition and
modifications to the existing single-family residence will contribute to the preservation of
the classic and historic styles of rural neighborhoods, by incorporating untouched open
space, an adequate horse-keeping area, minimizing visual impacts on hillside lots, and
using Spanish-style architecture and materials that are tailored to the current trend. The
lot coverage also has not been maximized which allows potential accessory structures,
such as barns, to be constructed in the future. The Project complies with the finding.

B. Architectural Review. AHMC §9677.7(G)

Finding 1.  The proposed development is consistent with the general plan, any specific
plans, and any design standards adopted by the city council.

Analysis: As discussed in Section |l. Staff Analysis of the General Plan Consistency
section of this report, the Project is consistent with Goal LU-7, LU-8, and LU-9 which
dictate that house types, densities and design be diversified and which recognizes the
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contribution of the Project to the City’'s identity and quality of life for residents.
Additionally, the Project is consistent with the OADG within the City’s ADS&G, as it
pertains to recommended maximum structure size (area), height, roof pitch, eaves, roof
textures, site design, color and materials, hardscape design, and fences. The Project also
incorporates equestrian fencing within the front yard to promote openness and visibility
from the road. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding 2. The design and location of the proposed development and its relationship to
existing or proposed developments and traffic in the vicinity thereof is such that it will not
impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood; and it will not
unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of existing or proposed developments
in the vicinity thereof, and it will not create traffic hazards or congestion.

Analysis: As described in Section B. Architectural Design of this report, the existing
single-family residence and the proposed additions are below street level and will conform
to the required front yard, rear yard, and side yard setbacks. The proposed steps and
pathway from the street level down towards the residence will enhance and ensure the
lot is properly accessible both by vehicles and pedestrians. The Project will maintain the
existing driveways and improve their visibility by repairing the ground cover. The fencing
for the driveway along Fairview Place will be setback from the street and right-of-way to
allow a safe approach for vehicles entering and exiting, which will also prevent congestion
along Fairview. The areas that do not contain a structure will be treated with permitted
ground covering and landscaping consistent with the City’s design guidelines and zoning
ordinance. The majority of the rear yard will be existing-to-remain with the exception of a
new cart path to the accessory building. The design and location of the residence and its
accessory uses will not interfere with the neighboring properties as all zoning standards,
concerning height, setback, and lot coverage will be met. The modifications to the existing
residence and lot will not create traffic hazards or congestion and access will meet the
Los Angeles County Fire Department's requirements for driveway widths and
turnarounds. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding 3.  The design of the proposed development is in keeping with the character of
the surrounding neighborhood, and is not detrimental to the harmonious, orderly, and
attractive development contemplated by this ordinance and the general plan of the city.

Analysis: The addition to the existing single-family residence is designed in accordance
with the City’s Zoning Ordinance and the ADS&G, specifically, the OADG, as described
in Section lll. Findings Site Plan Review: AHMC §9677.5 section of this report, Findings
C and E. The Project meets all development standards and guidelines and does not
require any variances or modifications. The residence and its additions are sited below
street level and conform to the hillside requirements for building height such that it will not
interfere with the existing views. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding 4. The design of the proposed development would provide a desirable
environment for its occupants, as well as for its neighbors, and that it is aesthetically of
good composition, materials, textures, and colors.
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Analysis: As previously described in Section Il. Staff Analysis of the Architectural Design
section of this report and Finding 1 of this section, B. Architectural Review. AHMC
§9677.7(G), the architectural design and the proposed colors and materials, as seen in
Attachment No. 4 (Color and Material Board), are based on the City's ADS&G, specifically
the OADG. Spanish-style residences in the OA Overlay District are common, therefore,
the remodel of the existing single-family residence would ensure the continuity of a
desirable environment. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding 5. The proposed use complies with all applicable requirements of the district in
which it is located and all other applicable requirements.

Analysis: The addition to the existing single-family residence is consistent with the RV
zone requirements, as well as, the OA and EQ Overlay Districts, as described in Finding
A and D of section A. Site Plan Review §9677.5 and Table 1 — Zoning Conformance. The
Project also does not require any variances or modifications. The Project complies with
the finding.

Finding 6.  The overall development of the subject property is designed to ensure the
protection of public health, safety, and general welfare.

Analysis: The addition to the existing single-family residence and its exterior
modifications are designed per the zoning district's development standards as reviewed
by the City's Planning Division. The site modification includes improved access for
vehicles and a separate pedestrian entrance from the public right-of-way. In addition to
meeting the front yard setbacks, split-rail fencing is proposed around the front yard and
the Fairview Place driveway entrance to ensure visibility of traffic from the exiting vehicles.
The Project was reviewed by the City's Public Works Department, the City's Building
Division, and the City's Geotechnical Consultant, all of whom have provided
recommendations and conditions to ensure the protection of the public health, safety, and
general welfare. The Project has also received approval from the Los Angeles County
Fire Department to develop the lot as proposed. The Project complies with the finding.

C. Hillside Areas. AHMC §9652.18(A)

Finding 1. That the burden of proof set forth in section 9652.15(A) has been met by the
applicant.

Analysis: The applicant and homeowners have demonstrated that the proposed addition
to the existing single-family residence and exterior remodel will not negatively impact the
hillside. It is designed to be compatible with the existing flood hazard area and
surrounding natural landscaping. The Project aims to continue the minimal visual impact
of the residence on the hillside by maintaining a structure height of 14 ft. from the finished
grade and not exceeding the height limitations set forth by the hillside ordinance. The
applicant has also provided a geotechnical report authored by a licensed geotechnical
engineer to evaluate geological features that may affect the safety of the residents and
future residents. The proposed design incorporates the geotechnical engineer's findings
and recommendations to prevent any threat to life or property. The existing residence is
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connected to the needed public services and will continue the use of the onsite septic
tank. Lastly, the addition and remodel, as designed, complements the community and
neighborhood as it contributes to the community’s eclecticism while maintaining the
values of open space, rural, and equine-friendly living. The Project complies with the
finding.

Finding 2. That the proposed development is consistent with the general design and
construction standards provided in this section.

Analysis: The proposed addition to the existing residence and new site features are
consistent with the Hillside Ordinance and construction standards. The Project will
incorporate approximately 78 percent of open space—more than the minimum required
for lots sloped at 18 percent. It meets the dwelling density requirements as it is a single-
family dwelling on a 1.5-acre lot where the minimum required is 0.66 acres for a single
dwelling unit on a 16 to 20 percent slope. The addition will continue the existing height of
the residence at approximately 14 feet and will be consistent with the height restrictions
of the hillside as it relates to the average elevation of the front lot line. The proposed
additions will maintain all required setbacks from the property lines and the easement
lines. Drainage and erosion control are also provided as it applies to the proposed site
improvements (i.e., retaining wall, cart path, and walkway). Drainage is provided to a
proposed riprap located within a natural drainage course on the lot. Minimal fill is
proposed and mainly around site improvement areas for stability and safety, while
incorporating the natural slope of the lot. Landscaping plans incorporate native and non-
native species and maintain the natural landscaping on the lot that includes mature pines,
sycamores, and oaks. The building is designed in a way that minimizes massing from a
single plane by siting the additions perpendicular to the main portion of the residence,
forming wings and creating an overall spur-shaped structure. The Project complies with
the finding.

D. Conditional Use Permit. AHMC §9673.2(E)

Finding 1. That the proposed use is consistent with the objectives of this article and the
purposes of the district in which the use is located.

Analysis: The existing single-family residence and its proposed additions are permitted
within the RV district. The additions and the resulting structure will remain consistent with
the required setbacks, lot coverage, and building height. It incorporates hillside design
standards as described in the hillside findings above (C. Hillside Areas. AHMC
§9652.18(A)). The Project also designates 1,540 sq. ft. of horse-keeping within the front
yard which is consistent with the EQ and OA Design Overlay. The Project complies with
the finding.

Finding 2. That the proposed use is compatible with the surrounding properties.

Analysis: The Old Agoura neighborhood in which the existing residence is located is
composed of large, very-low density residential developments. In keeping with the
surrounding properties, the existing residence, additions, and site improvements will
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remain a residential use, while contributing to the eclecticism of the surrounding
properties by incorporating Spanish-style architectural features and materials (i.e., terra
cotta-colored accents, smooth-white stucco, and wrought-iron fencing). Custom-designed
homes are prevalent in the hillside community and the surrounding properties. The
Project complies with the finding.

Finding 3. That the proposed use and the conditions under which it would be operated or
maintained will not be defrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare.

Analysis: The proposed additions, exterior remodel, and site improvements to the
existing single-family residence are designed to incorporate the natural grade of the lot
with the guidance of a licensed Civil Engineering and Geotechnical Engineer. No
extensive construction is proposed in the natural drainage course. Fill is needed for the
proposed walkway and cart path for stability and safety. It will cause minimal
encroachment into two oak trees and will not cause harm to the trees, nor will it be
detrimental to the safety of the residents and surrounding properties. The Project's
Geotechnical Report was reviewed by the City's Geotechnical Engineering Consultant
and has been accepted. The Project will be designed per the California Building Code
and the AHMC. Plans have also been reviewed and approved by the Los Angeles County
Fire Department for Fuel Modification and water and access. The Project complies with
the finding.

Finding 4. That the proposed use will comply with each of the applicable provisions of this
article, except for approved variances or modifications.

Analysis: The use as a single-family residence with an accessory structure will remain,
as it is a permitted use in the RV district. Additionally, the additions will not result in the
residence exceeding more than the allowed height for hillside developments. The height
of the residence will be six feet higher than the average elevation of the front lot line,
which is below the 15-foot maximum allowed, it maintains more than the required amount
of open space — 78 percent — dictated by the hillside standards for lots with an average
slope of 18 percent, and it meets the minimum acreage per dwelling density. Therefore,
no variances or modifications are required for this project. The Project complies with
the finding.

Finding 5. That the distance from other similar and like uses is sufficient to maintain the
diversity of the community.

Analysis: Most of the lots in the vicinity are located on hilly terrain with varying slopes
and dense natural landscaping. All of which are developed with single-family residences.
The proposed project will maintain its use as a single-family residence, preserve the
hillside slope with minimal grading, and preserve the natural open space and landscaping.
All the residences in the surrounding vicinity are custom designed, as will the proposed
addition and remodel to the existing residence, thereby contributing to and maintaining
the diversity that is notable in this area of Old Agoura. The Project complies with the
finding.
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Finding 6. That the proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of
the general plan.

Analysis: As discussed in Section Il. Staff Analysis of the General Plan Consistency
section of this report, the Project is consistent with Goal LU-7, LU-8, and LU-9 which
dictate that house types, densities and design be diversified and which recognizes the
contribution of the Project to the City’s identity and quality of life for residents. The
Project complies with the finding.

E. Oak Tree Preservation Guidelines. AHMC §9657.5(C)(3)

Finding a. That the proposed construction or proposed use will be accomplished without
endangering the health of the remaining trees on the subject property.

Analysis: As described in the Oak Tree Report provided by the applicant's licensed
arborist, which was reviewed and conditioned by the City's Oak Tree Consultant, only five
of the 37 oak trees on and adjacent to the property will be encroached upon. The
proposed encroachment includes fill to stabilize the proposed cart path and will encroach
into the outer driplines of two oak trees. The proposed fill will be at least 12 ft. from the
trunk and minor root intrusion will be encountered. A one-foot wall is proposed beneath
the protected zone and outer dripline of three oak trees, but will not require filling.
Mitigation measures to hand excavate within these areas during construction are
proposed. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding b. That the removal or relocation of the oak tree(s) proposed will not result in soil
erosion through the diversion or increased flow of surface waters which cannot be
satisfactorily mitigated.

Analysis: All oak trees on- and off-site will be preserved. The scope of the Project does
not propose the removal or relocation of oak trees. The finding does not apply.

Finding c. That the removal or relocation of the oak tree(s) proposed is necessary
because the continued existence at present location(s) prevents the planned
improvement or proposed use of the subject property to such an extent that alternative
development plans cannot achieve the same permitted density or that the cost of such
alternative would be prohibitive; or that the placement of such tree(s) precludes the
reasonable and efficient use of such property for a use otherwise authorized; or that the
oak tree(s) proposed for removal or relocation interferes with utility services or streets and
highways, either within or outside of the subject property, and no reasonable alternative
fo such interference exists other than removal of the free(s).

Analysis: All oak trees on- and off-site will be preserved. The scope of the Project does
not propose the removal or relocation of oak trees. None of the built structures will
encroach or cause the removal or relocation of any of the on- and off-site oak trees. Minor
encroachment for the new cart path is proposed and mitigation measures will be
implemented during construction. The finding does not apply.
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Finding (a). Not more than 10 percent of the fotal estimated free canopy or root structure
of all trees on the subject property has been requested to be removed.

Analysis: The Project will not require the removal of more than 10 percent of the total
estimated oak tree canopies or root structure on the property. All on- and off-site oaks will
remain and none will be relocated as a result of the proposed encroachments. As it relates
to the limitations in this subsection (AHMC §9657.5(C)(3)(c)), the project also will not
necessitate the removal of 20 percent of any of the tree’s canopy or root system. Since
no oaks are proposed to be removed, nor will any percentage of pruning deem the oak a
removal, mitigation oak trees are not required. Therefore, the project meets the foregoing
limitations. The Project complies with the findings.

IV. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project has been reviewed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and has been determined to be Categorically Exempt from the CEQA Guidelines
per §15301 (Existing Facilities). This exemption includes alterations of, and small
additions to, existing structures. No significant environmental impacts are expected from
the development of this project as it is an addition to an existing single-family residence.
No exception to this categorical exemption applies as set forth in §15300.2 of the CEQA
Guidelines, including, but not limited to, subsection (c) which relates to unusual
circumstances that could have a significant effect on the environment.

V. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing analysis, staff recommends that the Planning Commission
approve Conditional Use Permit Case No. CUP-01878-202, Site Plan/Architectural
Review Case No. SPR-01769-2020, and Oak Tree Permit Case No. OAK-01880-2021,
subject to the conditions and based on the findings of the attached draft resolution.

VL ATTACHMENTS

1. Draft Resolution for the Conditional Use Permit, Site Plan/Architectural Review
Permit & Oak Tree Permit with Exhibit A, Conditions of Approval

2. Project Plans

3. Project Renderings

4. Color and Material Board

5. Letter from Old Agoura Homeowner’s Planning and Zoning Committee

Case Planner: Katrina Garcia, Assistant Planner
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RESOLUTION NO. 21-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF
THECITY OF AGOURA  HILLS, CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO.
CUP-01878-2021, SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL
REVIEW PERMIT CASE NO. SPR-01879-2021, AND OAK
TREE PERMIT CASE NO. OAK-01880-2021 FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONS TO AN EXISTING
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 5856
FAIRVIEW PLACE; AND MAKING A FINDING OF
EXEMPTION UNDER THE CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES, AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section |. An application was duly filed by Clive Dawson with respect to the real
property located at 5856 Fairvew Place, Assessor’s Identification Number (AIN) 2055-
027-072, requesting approval of Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Case No. CUP-01878-
2021, Site Plan and Architectural Review Permit (SPR) Case No. SPR-01879-2021, Oak
Tree Permit Case No. OAK-01880-2021 to allow the construction of a 1,382 square-foot
addition, to an existing one-story, single-family residence, convert the existing 438
square-foot garage into habitable space, and add 789 square feet (sq. ft.) for a new
attached three-car garage located on a hillside lot, and allow for minor encroachments
into two (2) of the 37 oak trees.

Section Il.  The Project is a request for the construction of additions to an
existing single-family residence and is exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), per CEQA Guidelines §15301 (Existing Facilities). The addition to the single-
family residence will not result in significant impacts to the environment, as the Project is
within an existing developed area and there are no significant environmental resources
on or adjacent to the site. No exception to this categorical exemption applies, as set forth
in §15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines, including but not limited to, Subsection (c), which
relates to unusual circumstances.

Section Ill. The Planning Commission of the City of Agoura Hills considered the
Project and application at a public hearing held on December 16, 2021 at 6:30 p.m. The
public hearing was held in accordance with Assembly Bill 361 on an electronic platform that
allowed for the applicant and members of the public to present statements and provide
materials to the Commission. Notice of the time, date, means of participation in and purpose
of the aforementioned hearing was duly given and published as required by state law.
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Section IV. Evidence, both written and oral, including the staff report and
supporting documentation, was duly presented to and considered by the Planning
Commission at the aforementioned public hearing.

Section V.  Site Plan Review. Based upon the evidence presented at the public
hearing, including the staff report and oral and written testimony, the Planning
Commission finds, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance §9677.5 of the Agoura Hills Municipal
Code (AHMC), that:

A. The proposed use is consistent with the objectives and provisions of AHMC
Article IX (Zoning) and the purposes of the land use district in which the use is located. The
Residential Very Low Density (RV) zoning district allows for the development and
modification of single-family residences. The Project meets the City's minimum
development standards for the zoning district, parking requirements, and hillside
requirements. It meets the architectural design standards as described in the Old Agoura
(OA) Design Overlay District and meets the standards of the Equestrian (EQ) Overlay
District.

B. The proposed use and the manner in which it will be operated or maintained
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or general welfare. The proposed use is
and will remain a single-family residence. The existing residence is on a legally created lot
with adequate access that has been reviewed and approved by the Los Angeles County
Fire Department. The natural drainage course will be preserved. The proposed landscaping
and its location were reviewed and approved by the Los Angeles County Fire Department’s
Fuel Modification Unit and will not be detrimental to public health. Geological and
geotechnical studies have been reviewed by the City Geotechnical consultant and found to
comply with applicable codes, guidelines, and standards of practice.

C. The proposed use shall not conflict with the character and design of the
buildings and open space in the surrounding area. The existing single-family residence and
its additions and the accessory building is an allowed use within the zoning district. It meets
the development standards prescribed by the district. The existing residence and additions
are compatible with the character of the existing neighborhood as most have been designed
based on the OA Design Guidelines in the City’s Architectural Design Standards and
Guidelines (ADS&G). The Project will maintain the existing hillside design and maintain the
hillside standards with the proposed additions. The Project will also preserve all on-site oak
trees. Therefore, the use will not conflict with the character, design, and open space in the
surrounding area.

D. The proposed use will comply with each of the applicable provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance, except for approved variances or modifications. The Project is consistent
with the RV zoning district’s requirements for building height, lot coverage, lot size, and fence
and wall heights. It will also meet the Hillside area’s specific building height requirements.
The residence and its proposed additions will also meet the minimum required side, rear,
and front yard setbacks. The physical design and aesthetics of the project meet the OA



Resolution No.
Page 3 of 7

Design Overlay District and the EQ Overlay District. The Project does not require any
variances or modifications.

E. The proposed use is consistent with the City’s General Plan. The Project is
consistent with Land Use and Community Form Goals LU-7, LU-8, and LU-9 and the
applicable policies including Policy LU-7.1 Neighborhood Conservation, Policy LU-7.2
Housing Character and Design, Policy LU-8.1 Neighborhood Identify, Policy LU-8.2
Development Compatibility with Community Character, Policy LU-8.3 Integration of
Development with Natural Setting, Policy LU-8.4 Property Setbacks, Policy LU-8.5 Building
Materials and Colors, Policy LU-8.6 Landscaping, Policy LU-8.7 Open Spaces, and Policy
LU-9.1 Neighborhood Identity, as noted in the staff report.

F. The proposed use preserves and enhances the particular character and
assets of the surrounding area and its harmonious development. The addition to the existing
single-family residence is consistent with the existing neighborhood and character. In
conformance with the existing neighborhood, the addition and modifications to the existing
single-family residence will contribute to the preservation of the classic and historic styles of
rural neighborhoods.

Section VI. Architectural Review. Based on the evidence presented at the
hearing, including the staff report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission
finds, pursuant to §9677.7(G) of the Zoning Ordinance, that:

A. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any specific
plans, and any design standards adopted by the city council. The Project is consistent
with Land Use and Community Form Goals of the General Plan as described in finding E
of Section V of this Resolution. The Project is also consistent with the City’s ADS&G,
specifically the OA Design Guidelines.

B. The design and location of the proposed development and its relationship to
existing or proposed developments and traffic in the vicinity thereof is such that it will not
impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood, and it will not
unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of existing or proposed developments
in the vicinity thereof, and it will not create traffic hazards or congestion. The proposed
addition to the existing residence and the site improvements will conform to the required
front, rear, and side yard setbacks. The large lot and significant amount of preserved open
space, and mature oak trees ensure adjacent lots maintain their privacy. The proposed
site improvements that cater to the sloped lot ensure the lot is properly accessible by both
vehicles and pedestrians. The design and location of the residence and its accessory
uses will not interfere with the neighboring properties as all zoning development
standards will be met. The modifications to the existing residence and lot will not create
traffic hazards or congestion and access will meet the Los Angeles County Fire
Department's requirements for driveway widths and turnarounds.

C. The design of the proposed development is in keeping with the character of
the surrounding neighborhood and is not detrimental to the harmonious, orderly, and
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attractive development contemplated by this ordinance and the General Plan of the city.
The existing single-family residence and proposed additions are designed in accordance
with the City’s Zoning Ordinance and the ADS&G, specifically the OA Design Guidelines,
and consistent with the General Plan Land Use Goals described in Finding E, Section V
of this Resolution. It meets all development standards and guidelines, and, in particular,
exceeds the minimum required setbacks, providing additional privacy to adjacent lots.
The residence and its additions are sited below street level and conform to the hillside
requirements for building height such that it will not interfere with the existing views. It is
designed to be compatible with the rustic and rural neighborhood character.

D. The design of the proposed development would provide a desirable
environment for its occupants, as well as for its neighbors, and is aesthetically of good
composition, materials, textures, and colors. The Project is designed with high-quality
materials of good composition, including wood, terra cotta ceramic tiles, faux rafter tails,
smooth stucco, and stones. It is desighed in accordance with the OA Design Guidelines
in the ADS&G. It maintains privacy for the occupants, as well as, for the adjacent
properties. The proposed Spanish-style architecture of the remodeled residence is in
keeping with the current trend while maintaining a sense of a historic and classic
environment.

E. The proposed use complies with all applicable requirements of the district in
which it is in and all other applicable requirements. The proposed addition and residence
are consistent with RV zone requirements regarding lot coverage, building height, and
setbacks. Itis also consistent with the OA Design Overlay and Guidelines concerning the
architectural quality of materials, colors, and features, as well as the maximum
recommended structure size. It is also consistent with the EQ Overlay as it will dedicate
space for horse-keeping. It is consistent with state and city standards for landscaping. It
meets the Los Angeles County Fire Department’s requirements for access and fuel
modification.

F. The overall development of the subject property is designed to ensure the
protection of the public health, safety, and general welfare, as conditioned. The addition
to the existing single-family residence and its exterior modifications are designed per the
zoning district's development standards, as reviewed by the City's Planning Division. The
site modifications are designed such that they will ensure the safety of the residents and
the public. The Project was reviewed by the City's Public Works Department, the City's
Building Division, and the City's Geotechnical Consultant, all of whom have provided
recommendations and conditions to ensure the protection of the public health, safety, and
general welfare. The Project has also received approval from the Los Angeles County
Fire Department for access and fuel modification.

Section VII. Hillside Area. Based on the evidence presented at the hearing,
including the staff report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission finds,
pursuant to §9652.18(A) of the Zoning Ordinance, that:
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A.  The burden of proof set forth in §9652.15(A) has been met by the applicant. The
Project is designed to ensure the safety of residents, future residents, and the community
and protects them from geologic, seismic, slope instability, fire, flood, mudflow, and erosion
hazards. The Project maintains the open space required for hillside developments and
incorporates the natural slope and landscaping of the lot. It is also compatible with the
cultural biotic and scenic resources of the area. The existing property and residence can
and will be provided with essential public services such as Los Angeles County Fire
Department and other utilities (i.e., power, waste, and water). The Project is also consistent
with the objectives and policies of the general plan and it complements the community
character.

B. The proposed development is consistent with the general design and
construction standards provided in this section. The Project is designed in accordance with
the hillside development standards. It accounts for the hillside’s open space requirements,
dwelling density, erosion control, drainage, building design, and building height. The Project
was reviewed by the City's Public Works Department, the City's Building Division, and the
City's Geotechnical Consultant, all of whom have provided recommendations and
conditions to ensure the protection of the public health, safety, and general welfare. The
Project has also received approval from the Los Angeles County Fire Department for
access and fuel modification.

Section VIIl. Conditional Use Permit. Based on the evidence presented at the
hearing, including the staff report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission
finds, pursuant to §9673.2(E) of the Zoning Ordinance, that:

A. The proposed use is consistent with the objectives of this article and the
purposes of the district in which the use is located. The additions to the existing residence
and site improvements are permitted uses within the RV district. They are designed to meet
the objectives and standards within the designated zoning district (RV), the OA Design
Overlay, EQ Overlay, and the Hillside Development Standards.

B. The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding properties. Other custom-
designed single-family residences with expansive open space and natural landscaping are
located within the vicinity as the general zoning for the area is for residential. The additions
and existing residence are, therefore, compatible with the surrounding properties, as it is
also a custom-designed, single-family residence with expansive open space and natural
landscaping.

C. The proposed use and the conditions under which it would be operated or
maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. The additions to
the existing residence and site improvements associated with the Project are designed with
considerations of the existing hillside slope. The Project was reviewed by the City's Public
Works Department, the City's Building Division, and the City's Geotechnical Consultant, all
of whom have provided recommendations and conditions to ensure the protection of the
public health, safety, and general welfare. The Project has also received approval from the
Los Angeles County Fire Department for access and fuel modification.
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D. The proposed use will comply with each of the applicable provisions of this
article, except for approved variances or modifications. The single-family residential use is
an existing use to remain and the additions and site improvements associated with the
Project are designed to meet the RV zoning standards, hillside standards, OA Design, and
EQ overlay standards, such that it does not require variances or modifications.

E. The distance from other similar and like uses is sufficient to maintain the
diversity of the community. All uses in the surrounding vicinity are single-family residences
located on varying slopes with dense natural landscaping. The existing single-family
residential use will remain as a custom-designed residence with its additions and site
improvements designed to be compatible with the existing and natural grade. Therefore, the
remodel and addition will contribute to the diversity of the community.

F. The proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of the
general plan. The Project is consistent with Land Use and Community Form Goals LU-7,
LU-8, and LU-9 and the applicable policies including Policy LU-7.1 Neighborhood
Conservation, Policy LU-7.2 Housing Character and Design, Policy LU-8.1 Neighborhood
Identify, Policy LU-8.2 Development Compatibility with Community Character, Policy LU-8.3
Integration of Development with Natural Setting, Policy LU-8.4 Property Setbacks, Policy
LU-8.5 Building Materials and Colors, Policy LU-8.6 Landscaping, Policy LU-8.7 Open
Spaces, and Policy LU-9.1 Neighborhood Identity.

Section IX. Oak Tree Permit. Based on the evidence presented at the hearing,
including the staff report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission finds,
pursuant to §9657.5(C)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance, that:

A. The proposed construction or proposed use will be accomplished without
endangering the health of the remaining trees on the subject property. The structural
additions to the existing single-family residence will not impact or encroach into any oak
tree's root system, canopy, drip line, and protected zone. The site improvements,
specifically for the cart path meant to provide safe access to the septic tank and accessory
building, will encroach into the outer drip line of two oak trees. Excavation in and around
the area of the oaks will be done by hand to mitigate any negative impacts to the root
system.

B. The removal or relocation of the oak tree(s) proposed will not result in soil
erosion through the diversion or increased flow of surface waters which cannot be
satisfactorily mitigated. The Project does not require the removal or relocation of any of
the on-site and off-site oak trees. Therefore, no soil erosion or increased flow of surface
water is expected.

C. The removal or relocation of the oak tree(s) proposed is necessary because
the continued existence at present location(s) prevents the planned improvement or
proposed use of the subject property to such an extent that alternative development plans
cannot achieve the same permitted density or that the cost of such alternative would be
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prohibitive; or that the placement of such tree(s) precludes the reasonable and efficient
use of such property for a use otherwise authorized; or that the oak tree(s) proposed for
removal or relocation interferes with utility services or streets and highways, either within
or outside of the subject property, and no reasonable alternative to such interference
exists other than removal of the tree(s). The Project does not require the removal or
relocation of any of the on-site and off-site oak trees. The proposed additions and site
improvements can be completed in a way that will be consistent with all development
standards of the RV zoning district, OA Design and EQ Overlays, ADS&G, and the Hillside
Ordinance without the need to remove or relocate any on-site and off-site oak trees.

D.  The Project will not require the removal of more than 10 percent of the total
estimated oak tree canopies or root structure on the property. All on and off-site oaks will
remain and none will be relocated as a result of the proposed encroachments. As it relates
to the limitations in this subsection (§9657.5(C)(3)(c)), the project also will not necessitate
the removal of 20 percent of any of the tree’s canopy or root system. Since no oaks are
proposed to be removed, nor will any percentage of pruning deem the oak a removal,
mitigation oak trees are not required.

Section X. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission
hereby approves Conditional Use Permit Case No. CUP-01878-2021, Site Plan and
Architectural Review Permit, Case No. SPR-01879-2021, and Oak Tree Permit Case No.
OAK-01880-2021, subject to the conditions attached hereto as Exhibit A, with respect to the
property described in Section | hereof.

Section XI. The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the passage,
approval, and adoption of this Resolution, and shall cause this Resolution and this
certification to be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the City.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 16" day of December 2021, by the
following vote to wit:

AYES: (0)
NOES: (0)
ABSTAIN:  (0)
ABSENT:  (0)

Murtaza Mogri, Chairperson
Attest:

Denice Thomas, Secretary
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EXHIBIT A
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
(Case Nos. CUP-01878-2021, SPR-01879-2021 & OAK-01880-2021)

PLANNING DIVISION

1.

10.

This decision, or any aspect of this decision, can be appealed to the City Council
within fifteen (15) days from the date of the Planning Commission’s action, subject to
filing the appropriate forms and related fees.

The approval of these permits shall not be effective for any purpose until the
applicant has agreed in writing that they are aware of, and accept, all conditions of
this of these permits with the Planning Division.

Except as modified herein, the approval of this action is limited to, and requires
complete conformation to the final labeled exhibits: Site Plan, Building Elevation
Plans, Floor Plans, Roof Plan, Grading and Drainage Plan, and Landscape Plan.

All exterior materials used in this project shall be in conformance with the material
samples submitted as a part of this application.

It is hereby declared to be the intent that if any provision of this permit is held or
declared invalid, the permits shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder shall
lapse.

It is further declared and made a condition of this action that if any condition herein is
violated, the permit shall be suspended and the privileges granted hereunder shall
lapse; provided that the applicant has been given written notice to cease such
violation and has failed to do so for a period of thirty (30) days.

All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning designation of
the subject property must be complied with unless set forth in these conditions or on
the approved Site Plan.

A minimum of two (2) enclosed parking spaces shall be provided on the subject
property, in conformance with the City Parking Ordinance. A minimum interior
clear space of twenty (20) feet by twenty (20) feet must be maintained within the
garage.

All structures shall conform to the requirements of the Division of Building and Safety
of the City of Agoura Hills.

A construction chain link fence with green mesh fabric screening no higher than six
(6) feet in height shall be installed on-site along the perimeter of the site prior to
construction, no closer than five (5) feet from the property line. The fence shall
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allow for vehicle access to the site, and be installed such that the line-of-sight for
vehicles entering or exiting the site is clear and unobstructed. The fence and
screening shall be installed prior to construction and shall remain in good working
condition and free from disrepair and vandalism for the duration of the construction
period. The fence shall be removed upon construction completion.

11. Unless this permit is used within two (2) years from the date of City approval,
Conditional Use Permit Case No. CUP-01878-2021, Site Plan and Architectural
Review Permit Case No. SPR-01879-2021, and Oak Tree Permit Case No. OAK-
01880-2021 will expire. A written request for a one (1) year extension may be
considered before the expiration date.

12. The applicant shall pay to the City the applicable General Plan Update Recovery Fee
prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. The current fee is $1.41/$1,000 of building
valuation. Actual fees will be determined at the time of building permit issuance.

13. The applicant shall comply with the school impact fee requirements of the Las
Virgenes Unified School District prior to issuance of a Building Permit. The current
fee is $3.79 per square foot for residential construction.

14. All outstanding fees owed to the City, if any, shall be paid by the applicant within thirty
(30) days from the date of this approval.

15.  No roof-mounted equipment, other than attic ventilation systems and solar panels, as
allowed by the Municipal Code, shall be permitted.

16. All exterior lights shall be focused downward and shielded to minimize glare and light
spillover onto adjacent lots.

17. Retaining walls shall not be built with an exposed face greater than six (6) feet tall.

18. The retaining wall design shall be shown on the final grading plans and be of
decorative, rustic material, consistent with the surrounding natural area, to the
satisfaction of the Planning Division.

19. In the event archaeological resources are encountered during ground-disturbing
activities, the City Planning Division shall be notified immediately, and work shall
stop within a 100-foot radius until a qualified archaeologist approved by the City
Planning Division, and retained and paid for by the developer/applicant, has
assessed the nature, extent, and potential significance of any remains. In the
event such resources are determined to be significant, appropriate actions are to
be determined by the archaeologist consistent with the City General Plan, in
consultation with the City Planning Division.

20. If human remains are unearthed during ground-disturbing activities, State Health
and Safety Code Section 7050.5 requires that no further disturbances shall occur
until the County Coroner has made the necessary findings regarding origin and
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21.

22.

23.

24,

disposition pursuant to the Public Resources Code Section 5097.98. If human
remains are unearthed, the developer/contractor shall contact the City Planning
Department and County Coroner immediately. If the remains are determined to be
of Native American descent, the Coroner has 24 hours to notify the Native
American Heritage Commission (NAHC). The NAHC will then identify the person(s)
though to be the Most Likely Descendent (MLD) of the deceased Native American,
who will then help determine what course of action should be taken in dealing with
the remains. If an archaeologist and/or a Native American representative is needed
to assess the remains and determine a course of action, all such fees and
expenses shall be the responsibility of the developer/contractor and not the City.

It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or his or her representatives to report to the
City any changes related to any aspects of the construction prior to undertaking the
changes.

A pre-construction conference shall be held prior to the issuance of a Grading
Permit, with all construction personnel involved with the grading and building
operations.

No construction work or repair shall be performed outside the hours of 7:00 a.m. to
7:00 p.m. or any Sunday or Holiday.

The Applicant, and property owner(s), and their successors in interest, shall
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its officials, officers, agents, and
employees (collectively "Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims,
actions, lawsuits, damages, losses, and liabilities arising or resulting from the
granting of this approval by the City or the exercise of the rights granted by this
approval. This indemnification obligation shall include, but not be limited to, paying
all fees and costs incurred by legal counsel of the City's choice in representing the
Indemnitees in connection with any such claims, actions or lawsuits, any expert
fees, and any award of damages, judgments, verdicts, court costs or attorneys'
fees in any such claim, action or lawsuit. The City shall promptly notify Applicant
and property owners of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City shall
reasonably cooperate in the defense. In the event such a legal action is filed, the
City shall estimate its expenses for litigation. Applicant or property owners shall
deposit such amount with the City or enter into an agreement with the City to pay
such expenses as they become due. Applicant and property owners shall
reimburse the City, and each of the Indemnitees for any and all legal expenses and
costs incurred by it in enforcing the indemnity herein provided. Although the
Applicant is the real party in interest in an action, the City may, at its sole
discretion, participate in the defense of the action, but such participation shall not
relieve the applicant of any obligation under this condition.

Case No. CUP-01878-2021, SPR-01879-2021 & OAK-01880-2021
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BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION

25. All exterior materials used for eaves, sidings, porch, patio, decks, canopies,
carport, and other similar structures need to meet the Very High Fire Hazard
Severity Zone (VHFHSZ) as outlined in Chapter 2 of Article VIII in the Agoura Hills
Municipal Code.

26. This project shall be subject to the 2019 California Residential, Building,
Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical, Energy, Fire, Green Building Codes, and Agoura
Hills Municipal Code.

27. The applicant shall note on the plans that all new or replaced windows will be
tempered on at least one side of the dual pane, or a 20-minute rated window or
glass blocks per §704A.3.2.2 of the 2019 California Building Code and 2020 Los
Angeles County Fire Code.

28. A two (2) percent slope away from the structure for drainage (on the first 5 feet) all
around the new structure(s) shall be provided.

29. Handrails will be required for exterior stairs with four (4) or more risers per 2019
California Residential Code §311.7.7.

30. Fire Sprinklers will be required for all new structures per 2019 California Building
and Fire Codes as well as Article VIl of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code 903.2.

31. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a soils report is required to be submitted
to the Building and Safety Department for this project.

32. Los Angeles County Fire Department review and approval will be required prior to
issuance of a building permit for all new structures.

33. Los Angeles County Health Department Approval will be required for septic
system.

34. Payment of school fees to the Las Virgenes School District will be required prior to
the issuance of building permits.

35. As part of the permitting process and prior to permit issuance, two (2) complete
sets of construction plans, including Structural, Floor Plan, Mechanical, Electrical,
Plumbing, Energy Plans, plans will need to be submitted to Building and Safety
Department for plan review and approval. Please be advised that this is a
preliminary review and does not constitute a final Building and Safety approval.
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PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING DIVISION

36. Prior to issuance of a grading and/or building permit, all required plans and studies
shall be prepared by a Registered Professional Engineer in the State of California,
and submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval.

37. For all work within the public right-of-way, the applicant shall obtain an
Encroachment Permit. Prior to issuance of any permits, all improvement plans,
which include but are not limited to, street, water, sewer, storm drain, lighting,
signing and striping, etc. shall be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer.
Water plans shall be designed to meet LVMWD standards and contain a signature
block for the City Engineer. All associated fees and securities shall be based upon
completed Engineering Cost Estimate forms, approved by the Engineering
Department. Forms are available for download from the City’s website at
www.agourahillscity.org.

38. All existing street and property monuments within or abutting this project site shall
be preserved consistent with AB1414. If, during construction of onsite or offsite
improvements, monuments are damaged or destroyed, the applicant shall retain a
licensed land surveyor or civil engineer to reset those monuments per City's
Standards and file the necessary information with the County Recorder's office.

39. Detailed on-site utility information shall be shown on the grading plan, which
includes, but is not limited to, backflow prevention devices, the exact location of
laterals water meter size and location, invert elevations and grades for all gravity
lines. The grading plan will not be approved by the Engineering Department until
this detailed utility information is included on the plans.

40. The grading plan shall show location(s) of all Oak trees, if any, within the vicinity of
the site. The applicant shall adhere to all requirements pertaining to Oak trees as
outlined in the City's Oak Tree Consultant's Conditions of Approval, if any.

41. Prior to permitting, the applicant shall submit a soils/geology report to the project
engineer for review and approval in accordance with Government Code, §66434.5
as required by the City Engineer.

42. Prior to the issuance of a grading and building permit, the project shall obtain a
permit from the Los Angeles County Fire and Las Virgenes Municipal Water District.

43. Prior to issuance of any permits, the project shall obtain a permit from the Los
Angeles County Health Department.

44. Building Permits shall not be issued until graded building pad(s) have been certified
for compaction and elevation to the City's satisfaction. The applicant shall contact
the Engineering Department at 818-597-7322 for approved City certification forms.
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45. Prior to issuance of a grading permit, all public improvements shall be designed in
accordance with City Code, Specifications, approved Specific Plan, and/or
approved Conditions of Approval for the area. The applicant shall remove and
replace the existing concrete driveway approach on the Fairview Place side of
the parcel, and construct equestrian fencing along the Fairview Place of the
parcel.

46. The following existing street being cut for new services will require an asphalt
concrete overlay: Driver Avenue.

47. All water facilities shall be designed to comply with all LVMWD requirements. Final
plans must be reviewed and approved by LVMWD and the City.

48. The applicant shall submit a hydrology study and drainage analysis, prepared and
signed by a Civil Engineer registered in the State of California, in accordance with
the Los Angeles County Hydrology Manual. Additional drainage facilities or
portions of the site/grading plan may need to be altered as a result of the findings of
this study.

49. Prior to the approval of the Grading Plan and issuance of Grading Permits, an
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) shall be submitted to and approved by
the Engineering Department. The Erosion and Sediment Control Plan shall
specifically identify the Best Management Practices (BMPs) that will be
implemented on this project, during construction, to reduce the discharge of
sediment and other pollutants into the City’s storm drain system. Said plan shall
ensure, among other things, that the following minimum requirements are
effectively implemented at all construction sites:

a. Sediments generated on the project site shall be retained using
adequate Treatment Control or Structural BMPs;

b. Construction-related materials, wastes, spills, or residues shall be
retained at the project site to avoid discharge to the streets, drainage
facilities, receiving waters, or adjacent properties by wind or runoff,

c. Non-storm water runoff from equipment and vehicle washing and any
other activity shall be contained at the project site;

d. Erosion from slopes and channels shall be controlled by implementing
an effective combination of BMPs such as the limiting of grading
scheduled during the wet season; inspecting graded areas during rain
events; planting and maintenance of vegetation on slopes and
covering erosion susceptible slopes.

50. Prior to final permit sign-off, all remaining fees/ deposits required by the
Engineering Department must be paid in full.
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51. Prior to final permit sign-off, all requirements including construction improvements
covered in condition number 45 must be completed to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.

52. Prior to final permit sign-off, the applicant's Engineer shall submit a set of MYLAR,
Record (as-built) Drawings, for off-site improvements, to accurately reflect the
constructed improvements. This set of Record Drawings reflecting all change
orders during construction must be submitted to the City via City's inspection before
the scheduling of final inspection for acceptance of the improvements. No final
inspection will be scheduled and subsequently no release of securities, posted for
the project if any, will take place unless MYLAR, Record (As-built) Drawings,
satisfactory fo the City, are submitted.

53. All monuments shall be set in accordance with the final map, and all centerline ties
shall be submitted to the Engineering Department. Any monuments damaged as a
result of construction shall be reset to the City's satisfaction.

54. Upon receiving the Title Report, if conflicts/issues arise regarding recorded
documents over property, the applicant shall take all measures necessary, as
directed by the City Engineer, to resolve said conflicts/issues. All conditions are to
be complied with to the satisfaction of the City Engineer in accordance with the
applicable provisions of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code.

GEOTECHNICAL

55. The applicant shall comply with all recommendations of the addendum
geotechnical engineering report prepared by Subsurface Design Inc. dated
September 30, 2021 and the City Geological/Geotechnical Consultant's
(GeoDynamics, Inc.) recommendation and comments dated October 11, 2021.

LANDSCAPING

56. Final Landscape Plans shall substantially conform to the Landscape Preliminary
Plan prepared by Michelle Newman, Landscape Design Studio, dated September
1, 2021, as approved by the City of Agoura Hills Planning Commission.

57. Location and material of paved surfaces, accessory structures, walls and fences,
landscape features, and other site improvements shall conform to approved plans.

58. Prior to the approval of a grading permit, the applicant shall submit three (3) sets of
Final Landscape Plans for review by the City Landscape Consuitant and approval
by the Planning Director. A California Landscape Architect with a current license
shall prepare, stamp and sign the plans. The Plans shall be submitted with a copy
of the following approved plans: Architectural Site Plan, Building Elevations, and
Final Grading Plan. Conditions of Approval shall also be submitted with the
Landscape and Irrigation Plans.
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59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

The Planting and lrrigation Plans shall meet the requirements of the State Model
Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance and Division 8, Chapter 6, Article IX of the
Agoura Hills Municipal Code. Plans shall include Compliance Statements per State
MWELO, California Code of Regulations Chapter 2.7 Model Water Efficient
Landscape Ordinance §492.7(b)(6)&(7).

a. “l have complied with the criteria of the ordinance and applied them
accordingly for the efficient use of water in the irrigation design plan”

b. Signature of the licensed landscape architect, certified irrigation
designer, licensed landscape contractor, or any other person
authorized to design an irrigation system

c. Completed and approved irrigation plans to be submitted to Las
Virgenes Municipal Water District.

At the time of the Final Landscape Plans submittal, the project Landscape
Architect shall provide the City with written confirmation that the civil engineering
drawings have been reviewed and that the Landscape Plan is not in conflict with
the requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
or Low Impact Development Standards (LID).

Planting Plans shall indicate the botanical name, the plant container sizes, and
spacing. The minimum size of trees shall be fifteen (15) gallons. The minimum size
of shrubs shall be five (5) gallons except shrubs planted as groundcovers and or
as accent planting, which may be one (1) gallon size. Plant sizes may be
increased on some projects at the discretion of the Planning Director.  Plant
symbols shall depict 75 percent of the size of the plant at maturity. Palm trees are
not permitted in the City of Agoura Hills. All plant material shall be compatible with
Sunset's Climate Zone 18.

The Final Landscape Plans shall include the following:

a. A note stating, that the project Landscape Architect shall inspect and
certify in writing that the landscape installation is in conformance with
the approved Landscape Plans prior to final City inspection.

b. A table indicating the total square footage of the landscape area within
the project. ‘

The Final Irrigation Plans shall be provided separate from, but utilizing the same
format as, the Planting Plans. The Final Irrigation Plans shall include calculations
that demonstrate the irrigation design hydraulically works given the static and
working design pressure of the system.

With the Final Landscape Plans, three (3) copies of plans, details, and
specifications shall be provided, addressing but not limited to, layout, planting, soil
preparation, tree staking, guying, installation details, and post-installation
maintenance.

Case No. CUP-01878-2021, SPR-01879-2021 & OAK-01880-2021
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65. The approved landscape shall be continually maintained in a healthy state. Plants
that die and plants that are damaged shall be immediately replaced with originally
specified material.

66. Invasive non-native plants that can threaten the local wildland ecosystems are not
permitted. These plants are listed in the California Invasive Plant Inventory
published by the California Invasive Plant Council.

67. All planting areas shall receive a three (3) inch layer of coniferous bark mulch.
Mulch fo be kept away from tree and shrub crowns. Mulch areas to be dressed
to present a clean uniform appearance when complete.

68. The Final Landscape Plan shall be approved by the Fuel Modification Unit of the
County of Los Angeles Fire Department prior to the issuance of a building permit.

69. Landscape improvements, planting, and irrigation installation shall be subject to
inspection and approval by the Planning Division prior to final building permit
inspection.

70. Slope stabilization and dry hyrdoseed area establishment shall be subject to
inspection and approval by the Planning Division prior to the final building permit
inspection.

OAK TREE

71. No damage shall occur within the protective zone (the area within the dripline of an
oak tree and extending to a point at least 5 feet outside the dripline, or 15 feet from
the trunk[s] of the tree, whichever distance is greater) of a protected oak tree
without an approved permit from the City.

72. Hand excavate a 12" wide trench at the limits of the lower fill. Any roots
encountered of one-quarter inch or larger shall be cut using sharp pruning saws or
tree loppers.

73. Exclusionary fencings consisting of chain-link, orange snow drift mesh fencing, or
other suitable material shall be placed just outside of the protective zone of
preserved oak trees during construction activities to limit access within the
protective zones during the construction phase of the project. Any work that will be
conducted within the protective zone of an oak tree shall be accomplished under
the direct supervision of a qualified arborist.

74. Care must be taken to limit grade changes near the protected zone of any oak
tree. Grade changes can lead to plant stress from oxygen deprivation or oak root
fungus at the root collar of oaks. Minor grade changes further from the trunk are
not as critical but can negatively affect the health of the tree if not carefully
monitored by a certified arborist. The grade shall not be lowered or raised around
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the trunks (i.e., within the protected zone) of any oak tree without prior
authorization from the City.

75. No storage of equipment, supplies, vehicles, or debris shall be permitted within the
protected zone of any oak tree.

76. No dumping of construction wastewater, paint, stucco, concrete, or any other
clean-up waste shall occur within the protected zone of any oak tree or uphill from
the protected zone.

77. No temporary structures shall be placed within the protected zone of any oak tree
not permitted for removal or encroachments.

78. If pruning is required, pruning shall be limited to the removal of dead wood, and
stubs, or removal of branches 2 inches in diameter or less. Pruning methods shall
be conducted in accordance with the guidelines published by the National Arborist
Association. In no case shall more than 20 percent of the tree canopy of any oak
tree be removed. Cuts over 2 inches in diameter shall require authorization by
permit from the City.

79. A post-construction Compliance Letter shall be prepared and submitted by a
qualified arborist describing the measures implemented during construction to
preserve oak trees on the property.

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

80. To ensure that solid waste generated by the project is diverted from the landfill and
reduced, reused, or recycled, the applicant shall submit a “Waste Reduction &
Recycling Plan” to the City for review and approval. The plan shall provide for a
percent of the waste generated on the project to be diverted from the landfill, at the
rate currently required by the California Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery. Plans shall include the entire project area, even if tenants are pursuing or
will pursue independent programs. The plan shall be submitted to and approved by
the Planning Department prior to issuance of a Building Permit. The plan shall
include the following information: material type to be recycled, reused, salvaged, or
disposed; estimated quantities to be processed, management method used, and
destination of material including the hauler name and facility location. The City’s
Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan form or a similar format shall be used.

81. The project shall comply with the City's Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan and
provide for the collection, recycling, and/or reuse of materials (i.e. concrete, wood,
metal, cardboard, green waste, etc.) and document results during demolition and/or
construction of the proposed project. After completion of demolition and/or
construction, the applicant shall complete a Waste Reduction & Recycling Summary
Report and provide legible copies of weight tickets, receipts, invoices, or letters of
verification for materials sent to disposal or reuse/recycling facilities. For other
discarded or salvaged materials, the applicant shall provide documentation, on the
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disposal facility's letterhead, identifying where the materials were taken, type of
materials, and tons or cubic yards disposed, recycled, or reused and the project
generating the discarded materials. The Waste Reduction & Recycling Summary
Report shall be submitted to and approved prior to issuance of a certificate of
occupancy, or final inspection if the issuance of a certificate of occupancy is not
applicable.

82. The applicant shall arrange for materials collection during construction, demolition,
and occupancy with a City permitted hauling company or shall arrange for self-
hauling to an authorized facility.

END



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



ATTACHMENT 2

Project Plans
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ATTACHMENT 5

Letter from Old Agoura Homeowner’s Planning and
Zoning Committee
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Old Agoura Homeowner
Planning and Zoning Committee

September 30, 2021
Attn: Planning Department
Re: 5856 Fairview.

Re: Addition to the existing residence.

The Planning and zoning committee from the Old Agoura Home Owners
has viewed the site and reviewed the plans by Clive Dawson Architecture
and planning, dated Novemlber 2020 no revisions noted.

Property is listed as 65,759 S.F. The slope of the property is listed as 17.82%,
reducing the FAR from 5,715 S.F. to 5,544 S.F. The new and existing
developments are stated to be 5,443 S.F. with a 690 S.F. exemption for the
garage as permitted in the Old Agoura Guidelines; below the maximum
FAR. Lot coverage is stated as 14,122 S.F., 2,318 S.F. under the maximum
permitted. Building height and setbacks also comply. Lot coverage is also
stated to comply.

The project consist of two separate areas added to the opposite ends of
the house, with a small formal entry in the middle. The applicant and or
the architect have maintained the existing Spanish architecture which
works well with Old Agoura. The heavy wood timber at the eves, trim color
and tile roof produce a home that is fimeless in style.

The original plans have been modified, and now have gable identifying
the entfry. We thank the applicant and the owner for implementing our
suggestions.



The site is equine friendly, with a minimum of 1,500 S.F. open space with
good access, next to the fire department road in the front of the property.

Assuming the project complies with local codes and the Old Agoura
Design Overlay, we suggest approval of the project as presented.

We Thank Staff for allowing Old Agoura Homeowners to be a part of the
review process. Feel free to call me if you have any questions, | can be
reached af 818-599-6842.

Best,

C@Mdeﬂ@wfw
Daniel Farkash
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